(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Year ended December 31, 2018
 Pro Forma

Property rental revenue $ 729,595

Property operating costs  274,822

Net operating income  454,773

Other income and expenses

Interest and other income  26,429

Interest expense  (162,661)

Corporate expenses  (37,728)

Abandoned transaction costs  (177)

Amortization expense  (3,235)

Share of profit from joint ventures  30,411

Other gains (losses) and (expenses)  10,733

Fair value adjustments of unit-based compensation  7,152

Fair value adjustments for Exchangeable LP Units  20,485

Increase (decrease) in value of investment properties, net  102,389

  (6,202)

Income before income taxes  448,571

Deferred income taxes  (59,643)

Net income $ 388,928

Net income attributable to:

 Common shareholders $ 380,696

 Non-controlling interest  8,232

 $ 388,928

Net Income $ 388,928

   Other comprehensive loss  (6,170)

 Deferred tax (expense) recovery  4,054

Comprehensive Income $ 386,812

52

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the unaudited pro forma consolidated capitalization of the REIT as at June 30, 2019, after giving effect to
the completion of the Arrangement and significant events subsequent to June 30, 2019.

June 30, 2019(4)

(unaudited)

Adjusted Pro Forma
as at June 30, 2019(3)(4)

(unaudited)

Indebtedness(1)

Mortgages 1,437,576 $1,362,791

Credit Facilities 1,088,274 1,220,902

Bank Indebtedness 28,971 31,720

Senior unsecured debentures 2,447,786 2,496,964

Debt secured by investment properties held for sale 25,208 71,458

Exchangeable LP Units N/A 239,465

Unitholders’ Equity 4,252,318 4,149,957

Non-controlling interest(2) 23,614 50,645

Total Capitalization 9,303,747 9,623,902

Note:
(1) Indebtedness figures are shown at their carrying amount.
(2) Represents minority interests in certain entities owned by FCR.
(3) Pro Forma figures as at June 30, 2019 (See Appendix G) give effect to the Arrangement and have been further adjusted in the

capitalization table to reflect significant events from the period from July 1, 2019 to and including October 25, 2019.
(4) Figures are shown in thousands of Canadian dollars.

PRIOR SALES OF REIT UNITS

On October 16, 2019, the REIT was formed and one REIT Unit was issued for $20.00.

CERTAIN CANADIAN FEDERAL INCOME TAX CONSIDERATIONS

In the opinion of Torys LLP, counsel to the REIT and the Company, the following summary presents the principal Canadian federal
income tax considerations generally applicable under the Tax Act to Shareholders who participate in the Arrangement and who exchange
their Common Shares for REIT Units, or Exchangeable LP Units and the Ancillary Rights, as the case may be (each, a “Holder”). This

[…]

Accounting Standards 32 — Financial Instruments: Presentation (“IAS 32”).

5. UNITHOLDER’S EQUITY

Unitholder’s equity of the REIT is as follows:

  Trust
Units

$

Authorized Unlimited
Issued and Outstanding Trust Units One 20
Retained Earnings  -

Unitholder’s Equity  20

6. SUBSIDIARIES

The audited consolidated balance sheet includes the balance sheets of First Capital Real Estate Investment Trust and its wholly
owned subsidiaries First Capital GP Inc. and First Capital REIT Limited Partnership.

G-1

APPENDIX G
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

G-2

First Capital Real Estate Investment Trust
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

As at   June 30, 2019

First Capital

REIT (1)
First Capital
Realty Inc. Subtotal

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3 Pro Forma

ASSETS
Non-current Assets
Real Estate Investments

Investment properties $ — $ 9,293,103 $ 9,293,103 $ —  $ 9,293,103
Investment in joint ventures — 129,273 129,273 —  129,273
Hotel property — 58,526 58,526 —  58,526
Loans, mortgages and other assets — 95,652 95,652 —  95,652

Total real estate investments — 9,576,554 9,576,554 —  9,576,554

Other non-current assets — 20,695 20,695 —  20,695
Total non-current assets — 9,597,249 9,597,249 —  9,597,249

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents — 13,013 13,013 —  13,013
Loans, mortgages and other assets — 249,848 249,848 —  249,848
Residential development inventory — 10,193 10,193 —  10,193
Amounts receivable — 42,690 42,690 —  42,690
Other assets — 55,962 55,962 —  55,962
 — 371,706 371,706 —  371,706

Investment properties classified as held for sale — 406,450 406,450 —  406,450
Total current assets — 778,156 778,156 —  778,156

Total Assets $ — $ 10,375,405 $ 10,375,405 $ —  $ 10,375,405
LIABILITIES
Non-current Liabilities

Mortgages $ — $ 1,347,675 $ 1,347,675 $ —  $ 1,347,675
Credit facilities — 963,430 963,430 —  963,430
Senior unsecured debentures — 2,122,805 2,122,805 —  2,122,805
Exchangeable LP Units — — — 239,465 B 239,465
Other liabilities — 33,850 33,850 7,326 D 41,176
Deferred tax liabilities — 795,693 795,693 (150,461) C 645,232
Total non-current liabilities — 5,263,453 5,263,453 96,330  5,359,783

Current Liabilities
Bank indebtedness — 28,971 28,971 —  28,971
Mortgages — 89,901 89,901 —  89,901
Credit facilities — 124,844 124,844 —  124,844
Senior unsecured debentures — 324,981 324,981 —  324,981
Accounts payable and other liabilities — 242,115 242,115 26,494 D, E 268,609

 — 810,812 810,812 26,494  837,306
Debt secured by investment properties held for sale — 25,208 25,208 —  25,208
Total current liabilities — 836,020 836,020 26,494  862,514

Total liabilities — 6,099,473 6,099,473 122,824  6,222,297
EQUITY

Unitholders' equity — 4,252,318 4,252,318 (122,824) A, B, C, D, E 4,129,494
Non-controlling interest — 23,614 23,614 —  23,614

Total equity — 4,275,932 4,275,932 (122,824)  4,153,108
Total Liabilities and Equity $ — $ 10,375,405 $ 10,375,405 $ —  $ 10,375,405

(1) First Capital REIT has issued one trust unit for $20 dollars.

G-3

First Capital Real Estate Investment Trust
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Six months ended June 30, 2019

First Capital
REIT

First Capital
Realty Inc.

Subtotal

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Note 3

Pro Forma
Property rental revenue $ — $ 381,499 $ 381,499  $ —  $ 381,499
Property operating costs  —  150,074  150,074  —   150,074

Net operating income  —  231,425  231,425  —   231,425

Other income and expenses
Interest and other income  —  17,351  17,351  —   17,351
Interest expense  —  (83,836)  (83,836)  (4,710) B  (88,546)
Corporate expenses  —  (19,535)  (19,535)  (372) D  (19,907)
Abandoned transaction costs  —  (143)  (143)  —   (143)
Amortization expense  —  (2,144)  (2,144)  —   (2,144)
Share of profit from joint ventures  —  1,866  1,866  —   1,866
Other gains (losses) and (expenses)  —  (4,925)  (4,925)  —   (4,925)
Fair value adjustments of unit-based
compensation

 —  —  —  (10,159) D  (10,159)

Fair value adjustments for Exchangeable LP
Units

 —  —  —  (32,973) B  (32,973)

Increase (decrease) in value of investment
properties, net

 —  16,207  16,207  —   16,207

  —  (75,159)  (75,159)  (48,214)   (123,373)

Income before income taxes  —  156,266  156,266  (48,214)   108,052
Deferred income taxes (expense) recovery  —  (12,824)  (12,824)  17,936 C  5,112

Net Income $ — $ 143,442 $ 143,442 $ (30,278)  $ 113,164

Net income attributable to:
Unitholders $ — $ 143,396 $ 143,396 $ (30,278)  $ 113,118
Non-controlling interest  —  46  46  —   46

 $ —  143,442  143,442  (30,278)   113,164

Net Income $ — $ 143,442 $ 143,442 $ (30,278)  $ 113,164
Other comprehensive loss  —  (29,269)  (29,269)  —   (29,269)
Deferred tax (expense) recovery  —  7,668  7,668  3,805 C  11,473

Comprehensive Income $ — $ 121,841 $ 121,841 $ (26,473)  $ 95,368

G-4

First Capital Real Estate Investment Trust
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income (unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Year ended December 31, 2018

First

Capital
REIT

First Capital
Realty Inc.

Subtotal

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Note 3

Pro Forma

Property rental revenue $ — $ 729,595 $ 729,595 $   —  $ 729,595

Property operating costs  —  274,822  274,822   274,822

Net operating income  —  454,773  454,773 —   454,773

Other income and expenses

Interest and other income  —  26,429  26,429 —   26,429

Interest expense  —  (153,240)  (153,240)  (9,421) B  (162,661)

Corporate expenses  —  (37,094)  (37,094)  (634) D  (37,728)

Abandoned transaction costs  —  (177)  (177)  —   (177)

Amortization expense  —  (3,235)  (3,235)  —   (3,235)

Share of profit from joint ventures  —  30,411  30,411  —   30,411

Other gains (losses) and (expenses)  —  10,733  10,733  —   10,733

Fair value adjustments of unit-based compensation  —  —  —  7,152 D  7,152

Fair value adjustments for Exchangeable LP Units  —  —  —  20,485 B  20,485

Increase (decrease) in value of investment properties,
net

 —  102,389  102,389  —   102,389

  —  (23,784)  (23,784)  17,582   (6,202)

Income before income taxes  —  430,989  430,989  17,582   448,571

Deferred income taxes (expense) recovery  —  (79,151)  (79,151)  19,508 C  (59,643)

Net Income $ — $ 351,838 $ 351,838 $ 37,090  $ 388,928

Net income attributable to:

Unitholders $ — $ 343,606 $ 343,606 $ 37,090  $ 380,696

Non-controlling interest  —  8,232  8,232  —   8,232

 $ —  351,838  351,838  37,090   388,928

Net Income $ — $ 351,838 $ 351,838 $ 37,090  $ 388,928

Other comprehensive loss  —  (6,170)  (6,170)  —   (6,170)

Deferred tax (expense) recovery  —  1,642  1,642  2,412 C  4,054

Comprehensive Income $ — $ 347,310 $ 347,310 $ 39,502  $ 386,812

G-5

1. Basis of Preparation
First Capital Real Estate Investment Trust (the “REIT” or the “Trust”) was created pursuant to the Declaration of Trust dated October
16, 2019, when one trust unit was issued for cash consideration of $20. The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements (the “Pro Formas”) have been prepared for inclusion in the Information Circular dated October 25, 2019 relating to
the conversion of First Capital Realty Inc. (the “Company”) into the REIT. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance
sheet gives effect to the REIT conversion as if it occurred on June 30, 2019.  The unaudited condensed consolidated statements of income